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QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(3) and
6

The following questions are to be put to the Chairman of the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1. Question by Mrs. Rosita Page CC.:

My question relates to the Building Better Hospitals proposals and the £450
million reconfiguration plans. It has come to my attention that University
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust and Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Clinical Commissioning Groups have been requested by the National Hospital
Building Programme Team (NHSE) to re-submit the proposals and include an
option costing no more than £400 million. Is this correct and if so what are the
next steps for the reconfiguration programme? Will a further public
consultation be required to take place? What are the implications, if any, for
Community Services redesign?

Reply by the Chairman:

| have forwarded your question to University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
and they have provided me with the following answer:

“As one of the 8 national New Hospital Programme, (NHP), ‘Pathfinder’
schemes, we have been asked by the NHP team to look at a range of
approaches to how we go about building new hospitals in Leicester.

There are three scenarios we have been asked to consider:

1. An option that fits the Trust’s initial capital allocation of £450m in 2019.
2. The Trust’s preferred option

3. A phased approach to delivery of the preferred option

The Leicester scheme has remained almost exactly as described three years
ago at the time of the initial capital allocation, however some of the
parameters we are expected to meet when we build the new hospitals have
changed significantly; for example the percentage of single rooms versus



open wards, the amount of money expected to be set aside for contingency
and the requirement to make the buildings ‘net zero carbon’. We have
therefore submitted indicative plans which illustrate what can be achieved
within the original allocation, our preferred option and a phased approach
which would deliver the preferred option albeit over a longer time scale.

We recognise that it is a necessary part of the process for colleagues in the
NHP to challenge each of the Pathfinder schemes on both deliverability and
value for money.”

Separately, as you will know we have arranged, at Clir Kitterick’s request, an
informal briefing of JHOSC Chair and Vice Chairs (Leics County and Rutland),
on this same subject, which is due to take place on the 6™ of September.”

2. Question by Mrs. Rosita Page CC.:

Please could you tell me what arrangements are in place for liaison between
the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Harborough District Council and
Leicestershire County Council regarding the health needs of the Lutterworth
area. In particular could you clarify the role and remit of the ‘Lutterworth
Locality Group’ and other similar groups in Leicestershire and provide Terms
of Reference for those groups if applicable? Have representatives from
Harborough District Council or Leicestershire County Council been invited to
attend meetings of the Lutterworth Locality Group?

Reply by the Chairman:

| have forwarded your question to the Clinical Commissioning Groups and
they have provided me with the following answer:

“The LLR CCGs are working with local partners and communities to develop a
plan for Lutterworth to assess and improve the health needs of people in and
around Lutterworth now and in the future. The overarching aim of the plan is
to respond to the significant housing growth expected in the area over the
coming years and ensure that solutions are identified to support the impact
upon Primary and Community-based health services. The development of the
plan is being co-ordinated by a Lutterworth Plan Steering Group comprising of
NHS organisations, the district, county and town councils, local GPs
Practices, members of the local community and other stakeholders

In addition, LLR CCGs are also working closely with colleagues at
Leicestershire County Council upon the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
which will cover all of Leicestershire including the Lutterworth area, identifying
high level priorities to address and improve the health outcomes for the
population.



Please see attached the agreed terms of reference for the Lutterworth Plan
Steering group, which details the context, responsibilities, and membership of
the group.

In addition to the Terms of Reference, we have attached a document which
provides details of the current membership of the Lutterworth Plan steering
group including the themes/areas of work that will be included.

We are currently in discussion with Harborough District Council, who are in
the process of identifying which elected member(s) will be joining the group. It
has been suggested that we could also invite elected members from
Leicestershire County Council, but these discussions have not yet taken
place.”
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